

NO. 18-10423

LADONNA DEGAN; RIC TERRONES; JOHN MCGUIRE; REED HIGGINS;
MIKE GURLEY; LARRY EDDINGTON; STEVEN MCBRIDE;

Plaintiffs—Appellants

v.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE DALLAS POLICE AND FIRE PENSION
SYSTEM,

Defendant—Appellee

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING

Kirk Pittard
Texas Bar No. 24010313
kpittard@dpslawgroup.com
Thad D. Spalding
Texas Bar No. 00791708
tspalding@dpslawgroup.com
DURHAM, PITTARD & SPALDING, LLP
PO Box 224626
Dallas, TX 75222
Telephone: 214.946.8000
Facsimile: 214.946.8433

David M. Feldman
Texas Bar No. 06886700
david.feldman@feldman.law
Shannon R. Smittick
Texas Bar No. 24094957
shannon.smittick@feldman.law
FELDMAN & FELDMAN, P.C.
3355 West Alabama Street, Suite 1220
Houston, Texas 77098
Phone: (713) 986-9471
Facsimile: (713) 986-9472

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSON	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT CONCERNING REHEARING EN BANC	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	ix
STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Parties	1
B. The Texas Legislature prohibits the withdrawal of earned and accrued retirement funds in DROP accounts	1
C. A Panel of this Court concluded that H.B. 3158 did not violate the Takings Clause.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. There are two distinct bodies of law governing public pension funds in the State of Texas depending on the geographic location. The law applicable in Dallas is fundamentally different than the law applicable in Houston. The Panel applied Houston law to Dallas	4

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
B. By misapplying Houston <i>Trammell</i> law to Dallas pension benefits, the Panel concluded there was no cognizable Takings claim.....	6
C. The En Banc Court should clarify the proper standard for analyzing a Takings claim involving money.....	7
D. The Panel’s rationale for concluding that no unconstitutional taking occurred is in conflict with United States Supreme Court, Fifth Circuit, and Texas Supreme Court precedent	9
1. The First Responders’ bundle of rights in their retirement funds has been completely negated.....	9
2. The First Responders are prohibited from accessing the corpus of their DROP funds for a lifetime.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
APPENDIX.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	vii, 3, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	7
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>City of Dallas v. Trammell</i> , 101 S.W.2d 1009 (Tex. 1937).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Degan v. Board of Trustees of the Dallas Police and Fire Pension Sys.</i> , 594 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. 2020).....	passim
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Eddington v. Dallas Police and Fire Pension System</i> , 589 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2019).....	9
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Legacy of Life, Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2012).....	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10
<i>Klumb v. Houston Muni. Employees Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	passim
<i>Matagorda Cty. v. Russell Law</i> , 19 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1994).....	vii, 3, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Cases (cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	6, 8
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Gen. Motor Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	10
<i>Van Houten v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 827 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016).....	passim
 Statutes	
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 6243a-1, § 6.14(d).....	1
